

O/o APCCF & Nodal Officer, F(C) Act & CEO, CAMPA Forest Headquarters, Vazhuthacaud Thiruvananthapuram – 14 Ph: 0471 – 2529243, 2529325

E-mail: apccfstatecampa@gmail.com

Date: 15.06.2022

No: FC1-45926/2018

From

The AdditionalPrincipal Chief Conservator of Forests, Nodal Officer, F(C) Act & CEO CAMPA Forest Headquarters, Vazhuthacaud Thiruvananthapuram.

To

The Principal Secretary, Forest and Wildlife

Sir,

Sub:- Processing for the stage II clearance of Diversion of 0.264 ha of forest land in Palakkad Forest Division for the construction of bridge at Malampuzha Ring Road, Palakkad- Regarding

Ref:- Stage I Clearance order No.G.O.(Rt)No.34/2019/F&WLD Dated,Thiruvananthapuram, 30/01/2019

Kind attention is invited to subject and reference cited above. The proposal for the Diversion of 0.264 ha of forest land in Palakkad Forest Division for the construction of bridge at Malampuzha Ring Road in Palakkad District was given stage I clearance by State Government vide reference cited. The user agency has compiled with stipulated conditions. The compliance report has been uploaded by the user agency (copy annexed) which has verified and found in order by DFO Palakkad.

The proposal may be considered and accorded stage II clearance at the earliest.

Yours faithfully,

Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Nodal Officer, F(C) Act & CEO CAMPA



കേരളo केरल KERALA

L 013433

## UNDERTAKING

I, Rajesh Chandran C, being the Executive Engineer, Kerala Road Fund Board -Project Management Unit (KRFB-PMU), Palakkad/ Malappuram do solemnly affirm and state as follows:

Executive EnA total area of 0.264 ha of forest land under Section 2 of Forest Conservation Act, 1980 in Olavakkode Range of Palakkad Forests Division was sanctioned for diversion as per the Government Order G.O.(Rt)No.34/2019/F&WLD dated 30/01/2019 for the construction of bridge at Malampuzha Ring Road in favour of the Executive Engineer, PWD, Palakkad (user agency representing Kerala PWD) at the time of submission of application). At present implementing authority KRFB-PMU (Special Purpose Vehicle for executing KIIFB funded road and bridge projects) entrusted with the execution of the bridge at Malampuzha Ring Road by the Kerala Public Works Department/Government of Kerala undertake that:

No: 9871 Value Rs: 50

8-PMU, Palakkad

Executive Engineer KRFB-P

N.Ramachandran

Stamp Vendor Shorannur

- 1. Legal status of the forest will not be changed.
- 2. We will pay Net Present Value as per guidelines issued by Government of India.
- 3. We will bear any additional amount of Net Present Value of the diverted forest land of 0.264 ha if charged in future by the state government along with the undertaking accordingly.
- 4. Cost of raising of 10 times the number of trees to be felled will be deposited by the User Agency as per the demand letter from the Forest Department.
- 5. We will make online payment of cost of Compensatory Afforestation and Net Present Value with ad-hoc CAMPA through e-payment module of Forest clearance portal. (parivesh.nic.in)
- 6. We will not fall any trees other than marked for felling or cause damage to the surrounding forest and we will take all possible measures to conserve tree growth.
- 7. The forest area will be used only for the purpose for which it is granted. The total forest area utilized for this project shall not exceed 0.264 ha.
- 8. If the forest land is no longer required for the purpose, the land will be resumed back to the forest department.
- We shall abide by any other condition imposed later on by Government of Kerala/ Forest Department in the interest of conservation, protection and development of forests & wildlife.

Verified that the above-mentioned details are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Executive Engineer KRFB-PMU Division Palakkad / Malappuram

Rajesh Chandran C Executive Engineer, KRFB-PMU Palakkad/ Malappuram





## \*KRFBKERALA ROAD FUND BOARD

(A statutory body of the Government of Kerala)

Office of the Executive Engineer KRFB-PMU

Building no-17/620 Shoranur

Palakkad / Malappuram

**6** 0466 2960090

Shoranur Ring Road-679121

email- eekrfbpkdmlpm@gmail.com

No. 7480/19/BR/PU3

No. 7480/	19/BR/PU3	Date: 02.04.2022	
Compliance report for Form A/ Form B/ Form C			
SI. No.	Particulars	Compliance	
1	Legal status of the forest shall remain unchanged	Legal Status of the forest land will not be changed and will adhere to the Rules & Regulations as well.	
2	The User Agency shall pay Net Present Value as per guidelines issued by Government of India	Net Present Value and maintenance cost as per the demand letter of the DFO, Palakkad Division has been paid by the User agency: PWD Roads Division, Palakkad	
on 3	The User Agency shall give an undertaking to pay additional Net Present Value if required	In future if the additional amount of Net Present Value will be charged by state government and if it will be communicated to our office, we will furnish the details accordingly	
4	Cost of raising of 10 times the number of trees to be felled shall be deposited by the User Agency	Maintenance cost and Net Present Value as per the demand letter of the DFO, Palakkad Division has been paid by the User agency: PWD Roads Division, Palakkad	
5	The User Agency shall make online payment of cost of Compensatory Afforestation and Net Present Value with ad-hoc CAMPA through e-payment module of Forest clearance portal. (parivesh.nic.in)	Online payment for cost for compensatory afforestation and Net Present Value was made to CAMPA by the User Agency through e-payment module of forest clearances portal using online generated challan with MoEF/SG File No. C3/18132018-FWLD dated 03.03.2022.	

GMTF or an and a second of the	The User Agency shall not fell any trees other than marked for felling or cause damage to the surrounding forest and shall take all possible measures to conserve tree growth.	Kerala Road Fund Board — Project Management Unit (KRFB-PMU), Palakkad/ Malappuram Division (Special Purpose Vehicle for executing KIIFB funded road and bridge projects) has been entrusted with the responsibility of executing Malampuzha Ring Road Bridge project by the Kerala Public Works Department/ Government of Kerala. No trees other than marked for felling will be removed and no damage will be caused to the surrounding forest by the executing agency at the time of construction. The executing/ maintenance/ user agencies (corresponding agency representing Kerala PWD) shall take all possible measures to conserve tree growth
7	The User Agency shall not use the forest land for any other purpose other than the purpose for which the forest land is diverted.  When the forest land is no longer	As the agency in charge of execution, KRFB-PMU will only use the forest land diverted for the execution of the project. No additional path will be constructed and no additional forest land will be utilised for other purposes inside the forest land from our end
8	required for the purpose, the land will be resumed back to the forest department	If forest land is no longer required for the purpose, the land will be resumed back to the forest department.
9	The User Agency shall abide by any other condition imposed later on by Government of Kerala/ Forest Department in the interest of Forest Conservation	Any other condition that the Government of Kerala/ Forest Department may stipulate from time to time in the interest of conservation, protection and development of forests & wildlife will be complied in future also.

Yours faithfully,

Executive Engineer

Control of the contro

of the Executive Engine,

Kurra Srinivas, IFS
Divisional Forest Officer
Palatiad



Office of the Divisional Forest Officer Palakkad Division, Kallekulangara PO, Palakkad-678 009, Phone: 0491-2555156

E-mail: dfo-plkd.for@kerala.gov.in

G2-639/2017

Date: 08/06/2022

To

The Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Nodal Officer, F(C) Act & Chief Executive Officer, CAMPA.

Sir,

Sub: Kerala Forest Department - Diversion of 0.264 Ha of forst land in Palakkad Forest Division for the construction of bridge at Malampuzha Ring Road, Palakkad District - Compliance report - submitting of - reg.

Ref: 1. GO(Rt) No. 34/2019/F&WLD dated 30/01/2019.

2. That office letter No FC1-45926/18 dated 11/05/2022.

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

Kind attention is invited to the above subject. Government have accorded sanction for the diversion of 0.264 Ha of Forest land located in 2004 Teak Plantation under Elival Section of Olavakkode Range in Palakkad division for construction of bridge for connecting the two places ie. Thekkemalampuzha and Elival (Malampuzha Ring Road) vide order reference 1<sup>st</sup> cited and directed to verify the undertaking and compliance report uploaded by the user agency vide reference 2<sup>nd</sup> cited.

I have verified the undertaking and compliance report with stage -I report and found that the user agency has prepared necessary undertaking in stamp paper worth Rs. 500/- stating all the conditions area complied in the Stage -I. I also submit that the user agency has remitted Rs. 10,95,050/- being the NPV, Value of Timber and planting cost as per the existing Guidelines of MoEF and CC, Govt. of India. This is submitted for favour of information and further necessary action.

Yours faithfully,

Divisional Forest Officer,

Palakkad

Copy submitted to Chief Conservator of Forest, Eastern Circle, Palakkad Copy to Executive Engineer, KRFB- PMU, Palakkad/Malampuzha, Shornur Ring Road-679121.